

Case No. S269456
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE ex rel. LILIA GARCIA-BROWER, as Labor
Commissioner, etc.,
Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

KOLLA'S, INC. et al.,
Defendant and Respondent.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G057831

Orange County Superior Court, Dept. C34
Case No. 30-2017-00950004-CU-WT-CJC
The Honorable Martha K. Gooding, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

State of California, Department of Industrial Relations,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

Nicholas Patrick Seitz, SBN 287568
nseitz@dir.ca.gov
464 W. 4th Street, Suite 348
San Bernardino, CA 92401
Tel: 909-521-3853 · Fax: 415-703-4807

Attorney for Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner
LILIA GARCIA-BROWER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUE PRESENTED 6

INTRODUCTION 6

BACKGROUND 8

 I. A.C.R.’s Complaint and the Retaliation..... 8

 II. Labor Code Section 1102.5(b) 9

 III. The Labor Commissioner’s Case..... 12

 IV. Trial Court Proceedings 13

 V. Appellate Court Decision 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Section 1102.5(b) Protects an Employee from Retaliation, Regardless
of Whether the Complaint Reveals a Violation of Law Previously
Unknown to the Person or Agency to Whom It Is Made..... 16

 A. The Statutory Text Does Not Require That the Recipient of a
Disclosure Be Ignorant of the Wrongdoing Disclosed..... 16

 B. The Legislature Uses “Disclose” to Mean a Report or
Communication When Legislating Whistleblower Protections 20

 II. Courts Reading the Statutory Language in Context Have Found
Complaints About Violations of Law Protected Even Where the
Wrongdoing Complained About Was Already Known 24

 A. *Jaramillo* and *Hager* Hold That Complaints About Known
Wrongdoing Are Protected “Disclosures” Under Section 1102.5(b)... 24

 B. *Mize-Kurzman* Was Wrongly Decided and the Majority Erred in
Relying on It 27

 III. The Majority’s Decision Curtails Whistleblower Protections and
Undermines Enforcement of the Labor Code 29

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE34
PROOF OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185.....	15
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608.....	16
<i>Collier v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1117	passim
<i>Colores v. Board of Trustees</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1293.....	24
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	19
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858.....	16, 20, 24
<i>Gardenhire v. Housing Authority</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 236.....	passim
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791	15
<i>Green v. Ralee Eng’g, Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66	23
<i>Hager v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	passim
<i>Hashimoto v. Bank of Hawaii</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 999 F.2d 408	28
<i>Int’l Engine Parts, Inc. v. Feddersen & Co.</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 606	15
<i>Jaramillo v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 811	24, 25, 28
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158.....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> (1960) 361 U.S. 288.8, 30, 31, 32	
<i>Mize-Kurzman v. Marin Community College District</i> (2012) 202	
Cal.App.4th 832	passim
<i>Patten v. Grant Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1378	
.....	13
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	15
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441.....	18
<i>State of Cal. v. Pac. Bell Tel. Co.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 741.....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1998) 153 F.3d 731	28

Statutes

Education Code § 87162	23
Education Code § 44112	23
Government Code § 8547.2.....	23
Labor Code § 1102.5	passim
Labor Code § 1102.6	10
Labor Code § 90.5	29
Labor Code § 98.7	12

Legislative History

Assem. Com. on Judiciary on Sen. Bill 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 29, 2003	10, 21
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill 666 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 7, 2013	passim
Assem. Com. on Labor and Employment on Assem. Bill 2452 (1983-1984 Reg. Sess.) as introduced	9, 21
Assem. Com. on Labor and Employment, Analysis of Assem. Bill 263 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended April 11, 2013	12, 23, 29, 31
Assemblywoman Waters, sponsor of Assem. Bill 2452 (1983-1984 Reg. Sess.), letter to Governor Deukmejian, Aug. 23, 1984	21
Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement, Enrolled Bill Rep. on Assem. Bill 2452 (1983-1984 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 22, 1984	21
Legis. Counsel's Dig., Sen. Bill 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.), Stats. 2003, ch. 484	10, 21
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012)	27
Sen. Com. on Industrial Relations, Analysis of Assem. Bill 2452 (1983-1984 Reg. Sess.) as amended April 26, 1984	9, 21
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as introduced	10, 22
Sen. Rules Com. on Sen. Bill 496 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended Sept. 6, 2013	8, 11
Sen. Rules Com., Analysis of Sen. Bill 666 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended Sept. 4, 2013	32
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d Reading Analysis of Assem. Bill 1947 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as introduced	9, 30

Legislation

Pub. L. No. 112-199 (Nov. 27, 2012) 126 Stat. 1465	27
Stats. 1984, ch. 1083	9
Stats. 2003, ch. 484	10, 21, 22
Stats. 2013, ch. 577	6, 10, 12
Stats. 2013, ch. 732	passim
Stats. 2013, ch. 781	6
